597-275-E
2026-01-26
REV. 2.3
Power supply and SEL-Bus system
Parts, installation and troubleshooting
All SEL-Bus Ill. Dan Ljungsvik/Seldén 2024
-  +
2

Push buttons In/Out 1/2
Emergency Stop For article numbers, please see
SEL-Bus Order Guide 597-283-E
Optional Emergency Stop
It is recommended that every PSU is connected to an emergency stop. Select the required emergency stop pack depending
on the voltage and power requirements of the system.
An emergency stop pack consists of a red illuminated push button, a protection guard and a relay. When the button is pushed,
it cuts the power immediately. To reactivate the system, twist and release the button.
7
Battery 12V or 24V battery, installed in the boat
Power cables
Battery – PSU  Use cable colour and standard for positive
and negative cables in the boat.
1.2	 Parts not sold by Seldén
8
2	 Installation
2.1	 Preparing the installation
Mount the PSU and MCU, respectively, at a place and position in the boat which fulfills the following criteria:
•	 PSU is positioned close to battery.
•	 MCU is positioned close to its respective Seldén Motor Unit.  Max allowed cable length of connection
	 cables (grey, orange, brown) is 3x5m.
•	 PSU and MCU are positioned in a dry place.
•	 PSU and MCU are positioned so that the cable can form a drop loop. This is to prevent water ingress.
•	 The PSU and MCU need to be positioned so it will be possible to read any
	 error codes from the LED indicator (see position of LED indicator in
	 illustration to the right) and so that it is possible to read the unit’s ID-label
	 through the transparent lid.
•	 The PSU and MCU are positioned so that the fuses under the lid can
	 easily be replaced.
•	 Have in mind that other systems that are already installed in your boat
	 might be affected by the new electronic equipment. Do not install the
	 PSU, MCU and wires close to devices that are sensitive to magnetic
	 interference (e.g. compass, antenna, GPS-receiver).
•	 All components of the SEL-Bus system (T-connectors, terminals etc.) should be installed  in an
	 accessible position which enables inspection and replacement.
Install the units in a dry place which prevents water ingress.
Do not install the units in the engine compartment or in any other high temperature area.
LED
9
2.2	 Installing the 12/24V cable and main switch/fuse.
The main switch and fuse function should be installed between the battery and the PSU. If a custom switch/
fuse option is used (other than the ones that are provided in Seldén Start pack for 12V and 24V) use one of
the following two alternatives with fuse size listed in table below:
•	 High current integrated fuse switch
•	 High current switch and fuse
Install the switch/fuse and PSU to the battery using cables of the same quality and colours as standard
in your boat. The required cable size depends on the battery voltage and the total length of positive and
negative cables in the Battery/PSU-circuit. The cable sizes are listed in the table below:
Volt Total length max 5 m Total length 5-10 m
12V Min cable area 25mm2 Min cable area 35mm2
24V Min cable area 12mm2 Min cable area 25mm2
Connect the 12/24 V circuit as outlined below.
Turn off the battery switch before connecting the battery and PSU